

CNR No. DLNT01-006340-2024
SC No. 265/2024
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAFIK
FIR No. 160/2024
PS: Narela Ind. Area

24.07.2025

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused is absent.

Intern Mr. Karun Singh for the accused.

PW HC Praveen and IO SI Wazeer Singh are present.

An application has been moved for personal exemption on behalf of accused stating that he has gone out of station for his urgent work.

Neither it is disclosed where he has gone nor the nature of urgent work is mentioned.

Counsel for the accused has also not bothered to appear either in person or through VC before the court. The reason given in the application does not inspire confidence. Witnesses are also present and by moving this frivolous application, accused is trying to delay the matter. The application is accordingly rejected.

Witnesses present are discharged unexamined for today.

Bail bond of accused is forfeited.

NBWs against the accused and notice u/s 446 CrPC to his surety be issued for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused Mohd. Rafik and further proceedings on 02.09.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
24.07.2025(d)