

CNR No. DLNT01-006340-2024
SC No. 265/2024
STATE Vs. MOHD. RAFIK
FIR No. 160/2024
PS Narela Ind. Area

13.05.2026

Present : Ms. Sandeep Kaur, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Accused present on bail.

Accused submits that he is not in a position to continue with his private Counsel and prays that may be provided with legal aid Counsel. Accordingly, Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC is appointed as legal aid Counsel for accused Mohd. Rafik in the present case. Copy of this order be sent to the Secretary, DLSA, North, Delhi, for information and necessary action.

PW4 HC Devender Lohchab is present. He is examined, cross examined and discharged.

Summons issued to PWs Amrul Sheikh @ Sameer and Ibrahim Sheikh have been received back unserved. As last opportunity, let the said two witnesses be summoned afresh through the concerned DCP, returnable for the next date of hearing.

Put up for entire remaining PE on **14.08.2026**.
Remaining PWs be also summoned for the next date of hearing.
MHC(M) be also summoned.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
13.05.2026 (dv)